

No. 19-10754

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

RICHARD W. DEOTTE, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated;  
YVETTE DEOTTE; JOHN KELLEY; ALISON KELLEY; HOTZE HEALTH &  
WELLNESS CENTER; BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INCORPORATED,  
on behalf of itself and others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

*Movant - Appellant*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
No. 4:18-CV-825-O

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT AT  
YALE LAW SCHOOL IN SUPPORT OF MOVANT - APPELLANT**

---

PRISCILLA JOYCE SMITH  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
319 Sterling Place  
Brooklyn, NY 11238  
Priscilla.Smith@yale.edu  
Telephone: (347) 262-5177

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Information Society Project at  
Yale Law School*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Congress Had a Compelling Interest Under RFRA in Remediating Historical Sex Discrimination Caused by Restrictions on Contraceptive Access.....	3
A. Restrictions on Contraceptives Have Been Used Historically to Entrench Stereotyped Notions of Sex Roles Based on Gender.....	4
B. Greater Access to Contraception Promotes Gender Equity and Combats Unconstitutional Sex Stereotypes. ....	11
C. Congress Adopted the Women’s Health Amendment to Promote Gender Equity in Health Care, and thus Women’s Equality in Economic and Social Life. ....	13
D. Enactment of the Women’s Health Amendment and its Requirement that Contraceptives Be Available Without Cost Serves Congress’s Compelling Interest in Preventing Discrimination on the Basis of Sex. ....	14
II. The District Court’s Reliance on the Agencies’ New Rule is Improper Because the Agencies Lack the Authority to Adopt the Rule.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Bd. of Dirs. Of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	14
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	21
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ....	19, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Allison</i> , 116 N.E. 265 (Mass.1917).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Corbett</i> , 29 N.E.2d 151 (Mass. 1940).....	9
<i>DeOtte v. Azar</i> , 393 F. Supp.3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019) .....	1, 18
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	20
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	20
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	10
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	15
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	15
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Energy Resources Conserv. &amp; Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983) .....	2, 19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2019), <i>aff’d</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019).....	2, 20
<i>People v. Byrne</i> , 163 N.Y.S. 682 (N.Y. 1917) .....	8
<i>Presbytery of N.J. of the Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Whitman</i> , 99 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	14

*Tileston v. Ullman*, 26 A.2d 582 (Conn. 1942) ..... 10

*United Auto Workers v. Johnson Controls*, 499 U.S. 187 (1991) ..... 16

*United States v. One Package*, 86 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1936)..... 8

*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 16

*Util. Air. Reg. Grp. v. EPA*, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) ..... 20

*Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld*, 420 U.S. 636 (1975) ..... 15

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(b) (2017) ..... 17

5 U.S.C. §706 ..... 18

Comstock Act, ch. 258, 17 Stat. 598-99 (1873) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Adam Sonfield, Kinsey Hasstedt, Megan L. Kavanaugh & Ragnar Anderson,  
*The Social and Economic Benefits of Women’s Ability To Determine  
Whether and When to Have Children*, Guttmacher Institute 7-14 (March  
2019), [https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report\\_pdf/social-  
economic-benefits.pdf](https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/report_pdf/social-economic-benefits.pdf). ..... 12

Aileen M. Garipey et al., *The Impact of Out-of-Pocket Expense on IUD  
Utilization Among Women with Private Insurance*, 84 CONTRACEPTION 39  
(2011) ..... 12

Ashley H. Snyder et al, *The Impact of the Affordable Care Act on  
Contraceptive Use and Costs among Privately Insured Women*, 28  
WOMEN’S HEALTH ISSUES 219 (2018)..... 3

Brief for Appellants, *Poe v. Ullman*, 367 U.S. 497 (1961) (No. 60)..... 6

C. Thomas Dienes, LAW POLITICS, AND BIRTH CONTROL (1972)..... 7

Carol Flora Brooks, *The Early History of the Anti-Contraceptive Laws in  
Massachusetts and Connecticut*, 18 AM. Q. 3 (1966) ..... 7

*Chevron*, 467 U.S. at 842 ..... 20

Claudia Goldin & Lawrence F. Katz, *The Power of the Pill: Oral  
Contraceptives and Women’s Career and Marriage Decisions*, 110 J. POL.  
ECON. 730 (2002) ..... 11

David Eisenberg, Colleen McNicholas, & Jeffrey Peipert, *Cost as a Barrier to Long-Acting Reversible Contraceptive (LARC) Use in Adolescents*, 52 J. ADOLESCENT HEALTH 59 (2013) ..... 12

Div. of Reprod. Health & Nat’l Ctr. For Chronic Disease Prevention and Health Promotion, *U.S. Medical Eligibility Criteria for Contraceptive Use, 2010*, 59 MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT (Jun. 18, 2010), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/pdf/rr/rr59e0528.pdf> ..... 6

*Hearing Before the Institute of Medicine Committee on Preventive Services for Women* (2011) (written testimony of Dr. Hal C. Lawrence, Vice President of Practical Activities of the American College of Obstetrics and Gynecologists), <http://www.nationalacademies.org/hmd/~media/8BA65BAF76894E9EB8C768C01C84380E.ashx> ..... 12

Jeffrey F. Peipert, et al., *Preventing Unintended Pregnancies by Providing No-Cost Contraception*, 120 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 1291 (2012) ..... 4

*Judicial Regulation of Birth Control Under Obscenity Laws*, 50 YALE L.J. 682 (1941) ..... 7

Lara Marks, *SEXUAL CHEMISTRY: A HISTORY OF THE CONTRACEPTIVE PILL* (2001) ..... 6

Linda Gordon, *THE MORAL PROPERTY OF WOMEN: A HISTORY OF BIRTH CONTROL POLITICS IN AMERICA* (3d ed. 2002) ..... passim

M.A. Biggs, et al., *Did Increasing Use of Highly Effective Contraception Contribute to Declining Abortions in Iowa?*, 91 CONTRACEPTION 167 (2015).... 3

Priscilla J. Smith, *Contraceptive Comstockery: Reasoning from Immorality to Illness in the Twenty-first Century*, 47 CONN. L. REV. 971 (2015)..... 4

Rachel K. Jones & Jenna Jerman, *Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2014*, 49 PERSPS. ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 3 (2017) ..... 4

Senate Democrats, *Women’s Preventive Care Addressed in First Democratic Health Amendment*, YouTube (Dec. 1, 2009), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=at2-QLaLDtc> ..... 13

Sue Ricketts, et al., *Game Change in Colorado: Widespread Use of Long-Acting Reversible Contraceptives and Rapid Decline in Births Among Young, Low-Income Women*, 46 PERSPS. ON SEXUAL & REPROD. HEALTH 125 (2014) ..... 4

*Congressional Records*

155 Cong. Rec. S12025 (2009) .....	14
155 Cong. Rec. S12027 (2009) .....	14
155 Cong. Rec. S12052 (2009) .....	14
158 Cong. Rec. S1,162 (daily ed. Mar. 1, 2012) .....	19
158 Cong. Rec. S1,169 (daily ed. Mar. 1, 2012) .....	18
158 Cong. Rec. S1,171 (daily ed. Mar. 1, 2012) .....	19
158 Cong. Rec. S1,173 (daily ed. Mar. 1, 2012) .....	18
